
To: Chair and Members of the Land Use Commission

From: Katie Ashbaugh, AICP, Planner

CC: Sarah Flax, Interim Director of Community Development
Elizabeth Williams, Planning Manager

Subject: Special Use with Major Variation, 1243-45 Chicago Avenue, 23ZMJV-0008

Date: February 17, 2023

Requests
In conjunction with zoning case no. 23PLND-0007, Hana Samuels of Blue Star
Properties, applicant on behalf of 1243 Chicago (Evanston) LLC and Chicago
Roadhouse, owners of properties located at 1243 Chicago Avenue and 1245 Chicago
Avenue, respectively, also requests a Special Use Permit to allow a performance
entertainment venue (City Code §6-9-2-3) and a Major Variation to not provide one (1)
loading stall where one (1) is required (City Code §6-16-5, Table 16-E) for an addition to
an existing type 1 restaurant (Union Pizzeria) in the B1 Business District. The Land Use
Commission makes a recommendation to the City Council, the determining body for this
case in accordance with City Code §6-3-5-9.

Notice
The Applications cited above have been filed in conformance with applicable procedural
and public notice requirements including publication in the Evanston Review on
February 2, 2023.

General Information
Applicant: Hana Samuels

Blue Star Properties
600 W. Van Buren, Suite 1000
Chicago, IL 60607

Owner,
1243 Chicago Avenue: 1243 Chicago (Evanston) LLC

600 W. Van Buren, Suite 1000
Chicago, IL 60607
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Owner,
1245 Chicago Avenue: Chicago Roadhouse

600 W. Van Buren, Suite 1000
Chicago, IL 60607

Property Address: 1243-45 Chicago Avenue
Evanston, IL 60202

PINs: 11-19-200-003-0000, 11-19-200-002-0000

Analysis
Existing & Surrounding Conditions
The site, 1243-45 Chicago Avenue, is an approximately 0.44 acre (18,990 s.f.) lot
located on the east side of Chicago Avenue (N-S), just south of the intersection of
Chicago Avenue and Dempster Street. It consists of two properties that historically have
functioned independently from one another being under separate ownership, but now
are proposed to be used by the same long-standing businesses, Union Pizzeria and
SPACE.

The 1245 Chicago Avenue property (the northern of the two) is 9,495 square-feet in size
and developed with a one-story commercial building covering all but the rear nine (9)
feet to the east along the alley. Two businesses occupy the building, the first being
Union Pizzeria, a “type 1 restaurant” as defined by Section 6-18-3, Definitions of the
Zoning Code. Type 1 restaurants are a permitted use (“by right”) in the B1 district.
SPACE, a “performance entertainment venue” as defined in Section 6-18-3, has
historically operated and been considered by past and the current Zoning Administrator
to be an accessory use to the type 1 restaurant. It has evolved from the larger back
room of Union Pizzeria into its own destination. The property is currently legal
nonconforming with regard to parking and loading. The businesses use existing
on-street parking stalls immediately in front of 1245 Chicago Avenue between 10 am
and 2 pm for loading. Employees, customers and guests of both arrive by transit, park
on the street, or park off-site.

The 1243 Chicago Avenue property (the southern of the two) was developed previously
with a two-story residential building used for commercial retail purposes and a 1,242
detached garage. In April 2022, the two-story residential building was demolished and
the detached garage remains.
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Surrounding Zoning
and Land Uses Zoning District Land Use

North B1 Business Commercial

South B1 Business Commercial

East (across alley) R1 Single-Family Single-family residential

West (across Chicago) B2 Business Commercial

Proposal
With the success of SPACE separate and apart from Union Pizzeria, ownership of the
two businesses purchased the property to the south, 1243 Chicago Avenue, with the
intent to construct an addition to the existing one-story commercial building specifically
to enhance the operations of SPACE. In doing so, the proportion of the proposed overall
floor area will be increased such that SPACE can no longer be considered accessory to
the type 1 restaurant and must become compliant with current zoning regulations.

Addition & Outdoor Dining Patio
The existing floor area of Union Pizzeria and SPACE is approximately 8,962 square
feet. This is inclusive of the restaurant dining area, kitchen, performance venue,
bathrooms, and circulation. Excluding the bathrooms and circulation, Union Pizzeria is
about 2,745 square feet and SPACE is about 2,380 square feet. Together, 19 parking
stalls would be required and one short loading berth would also be required.
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Retail/commercial uses between 5,000 and 10,000 square feet in floor area are required
to provide one short loading berth (10 ft. by 35 ft.). However, the existing building and its
uses are legal nonconforming with regard to parking and loading.

Existing floor plan, 1245 Chicago Avenue

Proposed floor plan, 1243-45 Chicago Avenue

The proposed floor area of the addition, to primarily be used for SPACE, is
approximately 2,260 square feet. Exclusive of bathrooms and uses accessory to the
performance venue (i.e. coat check), the floor area used to determine additional
required parking is 1,245 square feet (the lobby with a bar serving alcohol). The new
overall floor area of the principal building is 11,385 square feet. The proposed addition
requires five (5) additional parking stalls. One additional short loading berth is required,
as retail/commercial uses between 10,001 and 25,000 square feet in floor area must
provide two short loading berths. However, because the existing property is legal
nonconforming, only the second berth is required.

The addition setback is approximately 36 feet 6 inches from the front lot line along
Chicago Avenue, centered on the southern half of the site. In this area in front of the
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addition along Chicago Avenue, a +/-1,096 square-foot, outdoor dining patio for Union
Pizzeria is proposed. To the rear (east) of the addition, the indoor bar wraps around to
also face SPACE patrons seated at an outdoor bar/patio and lawn. The existing
detached garage at the southeast corner of the property is proposed to remain and
provide three (3) parking stalls, including an accessible stall.

Use
Regarding the proposed performance entertainment venue expansion within the
addition, the applicant plans to continue current operations, being open daily from 11:00
am to 10:00 pm and occasional special events going until midnight (12:00 am). No
speaker system will be installed in the area between the addition and the detached
garage (SPACE) or on the outdoor dining patio (west of the addition along Chicago
Avenue, Union Pizzeria). The addition will provide additional bathrooms, a ticket booth,
coat check, and bar for SPACE patrons only.

Two of the five required parking stalls will be provided off-site within 1,000 feet of the
subject site, at 1307 Chicago Avenue while the remaining three are on site inside the
existing detached garage. The applicant plans to continue to use the existing on-street
parking stalls immediately in front of 1245 Chicago Avenue between 10 am and 2 pm
for loading and deliveries.

Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief
Special Use
Should the text amendment to add “performance entertainment venues” to Section
6-9-2-3 of the Zoning Code be approved by the City Council, the applicant’s subsequent
application for a Special Use to allow said use may be considered. The applicant
requests a Special Use Permit to allow a performance entertainment venue to operate
at 1243-45 Chicago Avenue.

Major Variation

Table 16-E, Schedule of Off-Street Loading Requirements (excerpt)
Section 6-16-5, Specific Off-Street Loading Requirements, Off-Street Parking and

Loading

Use Gross Floor Area (s.f.) # of Berths and Size

Retail/Commercial 5,000—10,000 One Short

10,001—25,000 Two Short

25,001—60,000 Two Long

60,001—100,000 Three Long

each additional 200,000 One Long
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Design and Project Review (DAPR) Discussion
February 7, 2023 – Staff attending the Design and Project Review meeting were overall
supportive of the project and did not cite any major concerns with regard to the
proposed performance entertainment venue requiring the text amendment and Special
Use, nor the Major Variation to not provide one on-site short loading berth. Staff
discussed signage for the accessible parking stall within the detached garage,
improvement to the detached garage to reinforce its structural integrity, and stormwater
drainage requirements. These items are subject to other City Code requirements and
compliance of these items is required to be verified prior to building permit issuance.
Staff also discussed incorporating composting into their current operations of Union
Pizzeria as a large producer of food waste. Although composting is not a requirement at
this time for food uses, it may be in the future. Staff identified the following items for the
Land Use Commission to consider as conditions of approval for the Special Use Permit
for the performance entertainment venue:

1. That hours of operation be 11:00 am to 10:00 pm daily, with the exception of a
certain number of special events per calendar year allowing for 11:00 am to
midnight (12:00 am) events;

2. That no amplified music or other audio be permitted outside the building within
the outdoor patio/gathering areas;

3. That no outdoor performances be permitted on the property;
4. That parking fees be paid as required for use of the on-street parking stalls for

the purposes of loading and delivery;
5. That any change in ownership of the property located at 1307 Chicago Avenue,

where off-site parking is provided for the performance entertainment venue,
require an amendment to this Special Use; and

6. That composting of any food waste or other compostable materials be added to
the waste management plans of the property.

Department Recommendation
The Planning & Zoning Division and Community Development Department concur with
the suggested conditions of approval provided by staff during Design & Project Review.
Staff also find that the continuing use of the on-street parking on Chicago Avenue,
provided the spaces are paid for by the applicant when used, is an appropriate
alternative to the on-site loading berth being accessed off of the alley shared with
single-family residences. It keeps the noise created by loading activity on Chicago
Avenue and away from these residences, and also maintains the uninhibited access to
the individual homes off of the alley the owners/residents currently enjoy.

Standards for Approval - Special Use & Major Variation (23ZMJV-0008)
The proposed development at 1243-45 Chicago Avenue must follow the Standards for a
Major Variation [Section 6-3-8-12(E)] and also the Standards for a Special Use (Section
6-3-5-10).

For the Land Use Commission to recommend that the City Council grant a Special Use,
the Land Use Commission must find that the proposed Special Use:



1243-45 Chicago Avenue | Major Variations & Special Use Permit
February 22, 2023 Land Use Commission Meeting

Page 7 of 8

1. Is one of the special uses specifically listed in the zoning ordinance;
2. Is in keeping with purposes and policies of the adopted comprehensive general

plan and the zoning ordinance as amended from time to time;
3. Will not cause a negative cumulative effect, when its effect is considered in

conjunction with the cumulative effect of various special uses of all types on the
immediate neighborhood and the effect of the proposed type of special use upon
the City as a whole;

4. Does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the neighborhood;
5. Can be adequately served by public facilities and services;
6. Does not cause undue traffic congestion;
7. Preserves significant historical and architectural resources;
8. Preserves significant natural and environmental features; and
9. Complies with all other applicable regulations of the district in which it is located

and other applicable ordinances, except to the extent such regulations have been
modified through the planned development process or the grant of a variation.

To recommend approval of the Major Variation, the Land Use Commission must find that
the variation meets each of the following standards:

1. The requested variation will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use,
enjoyment or property values of adjoining properties.

2. The requested variation is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance.
3. The alleged hardship or practical difficulty is peculiar to the property.
4. The property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as

distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were
to be carried out.

5. Either the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to
extract additional income from the property, or, while the granting of the variation
will result in additional income to the applicant and while the applicant for the
variation may not have demonstrated that the application is not based exclusively
upon a desire to extract additional income from the property, the Land Use
Commission or the City Council, depending on final jurisdiction under Section
6-3-8-2 of this Chapter, has found that public benefits to the surrounding
neighborhood and the City as a whole will be derived from approval of the
variation, that include, but are not limited to, any of the standards of Section
6-3-6-3 of this Chapter.

6. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an
interest in the property.

7. The requested variation requires the least deviation from the applicable
regulation among the feasible options identified before the Land Use
Commission issues its decision or recommendation to the City Council regarding
said variation.

Action by the Commission
After making findings of fact as to whether or not the requested Special Use and Major
Variation meet the aforementioned standards, the Land Use Commission may make a
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recommendation or recommendations to the Planning & Development Committee of the
City Council to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the Special Use and Major
Variation as requested. The Commission may make individual motions for individual
recommendations for the Special Use and the Major Variation, or one motion for one
recommendation covering both. The Land Use Commission is the recommending body
and the City Council is the determining body pursuant to Section 6-3-5-9 of the
Evanston City Code.

Attachments
1. Special Use Permit Application
2. Major Variation Application
3. Proof of Ownership
4. Street View
5. Aerial Photo
6. Street View
7. Zoning Map
8. Plats of Survey
9. Plans
10.Zoning Analysis
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The following are required to be submitted with this application:

F (This) Completed and Signed Application Form 
F Plat of Survey Date of Survey: _______________________________ 
F Project Site Plan Date of Drawings: _____________________________ 
F Plan or Graphic Drawings of Proposal (If needed, see notes) 
F Non-Compliant Zoning Analysis
F Proof of Ownership Document Submitted: __________________________ 
F Application Fee Amount $__________   

Notes:  Incomplete applications will not be accepted. Although some of these materials may be on file
with another City application, individual City applications must be complete with their own required documents.  

Plat of Survey
(1) One copy of plat of survey, drawn to scale, that accurately reflects current conditions.

Site Plan
(1) One copy of site plan or floor plans, drawn to scale, showing all dimensions.

Plan or Graphic Drawings of Proposal
A Special Use application requires graphic representations for any elevated proposal-- garages, home additions, 
roofed porches, etc. Applications for a/c units, driveways, concrete walks do not need graphic drawings; their 
proposed locations on the submitted site plan will suffice.   

Proof of Ownership
Accepted documents for Proof of Ownership include: a deed, mortgage, contract to purchase, closing documents 
(price may be blacked out on submitted documents).  

x Tax bill will not be accepted as Proof of Ownership.

Non-Compliant Zoning Analysis
This document informed you that the proposed change of use is non-compliant with the Zoning Code and 
requires a variance.

Application Fee
The application fee depends on your zoning district (see zoning fees).  Acceptable forms of payment are: Cash, 
Check, or Credit Card.
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$���%ULHIO\�GHVFULEH�WKH�SURSRVHG�6SHFLDO�8VH�

PLEASE�SEE�ATTACHED�PROJECT�NARRATIVE.

AAPPPPLLIICCAANNTT QQUUEESSTTIIOONNSS

D� ,V�WKH�UHTXHVWHG�VSHFLDO�XVH�RQH�RI�WKH�VSHFLDO�XVHV�VSHFLILFDOO\�OLVWHG�LQ�WKH�=RQLQJ�2UGLQDQFH"
:KDW�VHFWLRQ�RI�WKH�=RQLQJ�2UGLQDQFH�OLVWV�\RXU�SURSRVHG�XVH�DV�DQ�DOORZHG�VSHFLDO�XVH�LQ�WKH�]RQLQJ
GLVWULFW�LQ�ZKLFK�WKH�VXEMHFW�SURSHUW\�OLHV"��6HH�=RQLQJ�$QDO\VLV�5HYLHZ�6KHHW�

&RQFXUUHQWO\�ZLWK� LWV�DSSOLFDWLRQ� IRU� D� VSHFLDO� XVH� SHUPLW�� WKH� $SSOLFDQW� LV� VHHNLQJ� DSSURYDO� RI� D� 7H[W�$PHQGPHQW� WR� 6HFWLRQ�
��������RI� WKH�(YDQVWRQ�=RQLQJ�2UGLQDQFH�WR�DGG�D�³SHUIRUPDQFH�HQWHUWDLQPHQW�YHQXH´�DV�DQ�DXWKRUL]HG�VSHFLDO�XVH� LQ�D�%���
'LVWULFW���7KLV�RUGLQDQFH�DSSURYLQJ�WKH�7H[W�$PHQGPHQW�ZLOO�KDYH�WR�EH�YRWHG�RQ�E\�WKH�(YDQVWRQ�&LW\�&RXQFLO�SULRU�WR�D�YRWH�RQ�
WKH�SURSRVHG�6SHFLDO�8VH�$SSOLFDWLRQ�

E� :LOO�WKH�UHTXHVWHG�VSHFLDO�XVH�LQWHUIHUH�ZLWK�RU�GLPLQLVK�WKH�YDOXH�RI�SURSHUW\�LQ�WKH�QHLJKERUKRRG"
:LOO�LW�FDXVH�D�QHJDWLYH�FXPXODWLYH�HIIHFW�RQ�WKH�QHLJKERUKRRG"

7KH�H[LVWLQJ�XVHV�DUH�FRQVLVWHQW�ZLWK�WKH�XQGHUO\LQJ�%���]RQLQJ�EHFDXVH�WKH\�SURYLGH�³OLPLWHG�VHUYLFHV´�±�LQ�WKLV�FDVH�UHVWDXUDQW��
DQG�� VPDOO�� VFDOH�� SHUIRUPDQFH�� XVHV�� ±�� WR�� VHUYH�� QHLJKERUKRRG�� UHVLGHQWV��� ��%RWK�� XVHV�� KDYH�� EHHQ�� D�� JRRG�� QHLJKERU�� WR��
QHDUE\�EXVLQHVVHV�DQG�UHVLGHQWV�ORFDWHG�RQ�&KLFDJR�$YHQXH�DQG�WR�WKH�UHVLGHQWLDO�XVHV�WR�WKH�HDVW�DFURVV�WKH�SXEOLF�DOOH\��

63$&(�KROGV�FRQFHUW�DQG�FRPPXQLW\�HYHQWV�IRU�XS�WR�����JXHVWV�EHWZHHQ�IRXU�WR�VHYHQ�QLJKWV�HDFK�ZHHN��W\SLFDOO\�EHWZHHQ �
WKH��KRXUV��RI��������SP��DQG���������SP���2FFDVLRQDOO\��DQ��DIWHUQRRQ��IDPLO\��HYHQW��RU��ZHGGLQJ��PD\��WDNH��SODFH��DV��ZHOO��DV��D��
SHUIRUPDQFH�ZLWK�D�ODWHU�VWDUW�WLPH�RI�������SP��EXW�WKRVH�DUH�UDUH��2Q�DYHUDJH������JXHVWV�DWWHQG�HDFK�HYHQW�KHOG�DW�63$&(�����
7KH�$SSOLFDQW�SODQV��WR�XWLOL]H�DQ�RXWGRRU�SDWLR�ZLWK��VLPLODU��KRXUV��WR��WKH��DGMDFHQW��UHVWDXUDQW��GLQLQJ��URRP��DW��8QLRQ��3L]]HULD���
EHWZHHQ��������SP��DQG���������SP��VHDVRQDOO\��� ��7KH��SURSRVHG��VSHFLDO��XVH��ZLOO��QRW�� UHSUHVHQW��D��VLJQLILFDQW��FKDQJH�� IURP��
FXUUHQW��EXVLQHVV��RSHUDWLRQV��ZKLFK��KDYH��RSHUDWHG�VXFFHVVIXOO\� IRU�PDQ\�\HDUV�ZLWKRXW�DQ�DGYHUVH� LPSDFW�RQ�QHLJKERUV�

7KH��SURSRVHG��DPHQGPHQW��ZLOO��QRW�� KDYH��DQ�� DGYHUVH��HIIHFW��RQ�� WKH�� YDOXHV��RI��DGMDFHQW��SURSHUWLHV��� ��6WUHQJWKHQLQJ�� WKH��
UHVWDXUDQW�DQG�SHUIRUPLQJ�DUWV�YHQXH�ZLOO�HQKDQFH�WKH�YLWDOLW\�RI�WKH�QHLJKERUKRRG�VKRSSLQJ�GLVWULFW�DQG�EULQJ�FXVWRPHUV�WR�WKH �
DUHD�� �(DFK�XVH�KDV�EHHQ�D�VWDEOH�RSHUDWLRQ�DW�WKDW� ORFDWLRQ�IRU�D�QXPEHU�RI�\HDUV�DQG�DUH�FRQVLVWHQW�ZLWK�VXUURXQGLQJ� ORFDO �
EXVLQHVVHV�DQG�WKH�JURFHUV��LQFOXGLQJ�7UDGHU�-RH¶V�DQG�-HZHO�

:LWK��UHJDUGV��WR��WKH��LPSDFW��RI��WKH��EXVLQHVVHV��RQ��QHDUE\��UHVLGHQWLDO��SURSHUWLHV���WKHUH��VKRXOG��EH�QR��DGYHUVH��LPSDFW��FUHDWHG����
7KHUH��ZLOO��EH��QR��LQFUHDVH��LQ��WKH��DPRXQW��RI��WLFNHWV��DYDLODEOH��DW��WKH��SHUIRUPLQJ��DUWV��YHQXH��DQG��LWV��VKRZV��ZLOO��FRQWLQXH��WR��
EH�SHUIRUPHG�ZLWKLQ�WKH�EXLOGLQJ���:LWK�UHJDUGV�WR�WKH�UHVWDXUDQW��VHDVRQDO�VHDWLQJ�ZLOO�EH�SURYLGHG�LQ�WKH�SRUWLRQ�RI�WKH�ORW�IURQWLQJ�
RQ�� &KLFDJR�� $YHQXH��� �� 1HDUE\�� SDUNLQJ�� LV�� SURYLGHG�� DW�� a� FRQYHQLHQW�� RII�VLWH�� ORFDWLRQ�� DQG�� ORDGLQJ�� ZLOO�� EH��
XQFKDQJHG���2XWGRRU�VHDWLQJ�WR�VHUYH�ERWK�YHQXHV�ZLOO�EH�EXIIHUHG�IURP�WKH�UHVLGHQWLDO�SURSHUWLHV�WR�WKH�HDVW�E\�D�JDUDJH�DQG�
SXEOLF�DOOH\

F�� :LOO�WKH�UHTXHVWHG�VSHFLDO�XVH�EH�DGHTXDWHO\�VHUYHG�E\�SXEOLF�IDFLOLWLHV�DQG�VHUYLFHV"

7KHUH�ZLOO�EH�QR�FKDQJH�WR�H[LVWLQJ�SXEOLF�IDFLOLWLHV�DQG�VHUYLFHV�UHTXLUHG�WR�VHUYH�WKH�SHUIRUPDQFH�DUWV�YHQXH
BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB�
B�



G�� :LOO�WKH�UHTXHVWHG�VSHFLDO�XVH�FDXVH�XQGXH�WUDIILF�FRQJHVWLRQ"

7KH�VSHFLDO�XVH�VKRXOG�QRW�FDXVH�XQGXH�WUDIILF�FRQJHVWLRQ��$V�VWDWHG�DERYH�WKH�SURSRVHG�SHUIRUPLQJ�DUWV�YHQXH�KDV�RSHUDWHG�DW��
WKLV�ORFDWLRQ�IRU�PDQ\�\HDUV���7KH�SURSRVHG�LPSURYHPHQWV�ZLOO�QRW�UHVXOW�LQ�LQFUHDVHG�WLFNHW�VDOHV�DQG��WKXV��WKHUH�VKRXOG�QRW�EH�
DQ�LQFUHDVH�LQ�WUDIILF�FRQJHVWLRQ���7KH�SXUSRVH�RI�WKH�SURMHFW�LV�WR�SURYLGH�DQ�HQKDQFHG�FXVWRPHU�H[SHULHQFH��QRW�LQFUHDVHG��
FDSDFLW\ �Additional�bicycle�parking�will�be�provided�on�site.�

H��� :LOO�WKH�UHTXHVWHG�VSHFLDO�XVH�SUHVHUYH�VLJQLILFDQW�KLVWRULFDO�DQG�DUFKLWHFWXUDO�UHVRXUFHV"

7KH�SURMHFW�ZLOO�KDYH�QR�LPSDFW�RQ�DQ\�KLVWRULFDO�RU�DUFKLWHFWXUDO�UHVRXUFHV�ORFDWHG�LQ�WKH�&LW\�RI�(YDQVWRQ��

I��

J� :LOO�WKH�UHTXHVWHG�VSHFLDO�XVH�FRPSO\�ZLWK�DOO�RWKHU�DSSOLFDEOH�UHJXODWLRQV�RI�WKH�GLVWULFW�LQ�ZKLFK�LW�LV

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB�

3DJH���RI��

:LOO�WKH�UHTXHVWHG�VSHFLDO�XVH�SUHVHUYH�VLJQLILFDQW�QDWXUDO�DQG�HQYLURQPHQWDO�IHDWXUHV"�

7KH�SURSRVHG�SURMHFW�ZLOO�KDYH�QR�LPSDFW�RQ�QDWXUDO�RU�HQYLURQPHQWDO�IHDWXUHV�ORFDWHG�LQ�WKH�LPPHGLDWH�DUHD���

ORFDWHG�DQG�RWKHU�DSSOLFDEOH�RUGLQDQFHV��H[FHSW�WR�WKH�H[WHQW�VXFK�UHJXODWLRQV�KDYH�EHHQ�PRGLILHG�
WKURXJK�WKH�SODQQHG�GHYHORSPHQW�SURFHVV�RU�WKH�JUDQW�RI�D�YDULDWLRQ"
The�Applicant�has�applied�for�a�major�zoning�variation�to�allow�zero�(0)�loading�stalls�where�Section�6-16-5,�
Table�16-E�of�the�Zoning�Ordinance�requires�one�(1)�loading�stall.�The�proposed�project�will�comply�with�all�
other�applicable�regulations�of�the�district�in�which�it�is�located�and�all�other�applicable�ordinances.�



City of Evanston 
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT  
 (This form is required for all Major Variances and Special Use Applications) 

The Evanston City Code, Title 1, Chapter 18, requires any persons or entities who request the  
City Council to grant zoning amendments, variations, or special uses, including planned developments,  
to make the following disclosures of information.  The applicant is responsible for keeping the disclosure information 
current until the City Council has taken action on the application.  For all hearings, this information is used to avoid 
conflicts of interest on the part of decision-makers.  

1. If applicant is an agent or designee, list the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of the
proposed user of the land for which this application for zoning relief is made:

2. If a person or organization owns or controls the proposed land user, list the name, address, phone,
fax, and any other contact information of person or entity having constructive control of the proposed land user.
Same as number _____ above, or indicated below.  (An example of this situation is if the land user is
a division or subsidiary of another person or organization.)

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________

3. List the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of person or entity holding title
to the subject property.  Same as number ______ above, or indicated below.

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________

4. List the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of person or entity having constructive
control of the subject property.  Same as number ______ above, or indicated below.

_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
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Chicago�Roadhouse,�c/o�Blue�Star�Properties,�600�W.�Van�Buren,�Suite�1000,�Chicago,�IL�60607
Hana�Samuels,�Owner's�Representative,�hana@bluestarproperties.net,�847-707-1463

Hana�Samuels,�Owner's�Representative,�hana@bluestarproperties.net,�847-707-1463
Chicago�Roadhouse,�c/o�Blue�Star�Properties,�600�W.�Van�Buren,�Suite�1000,�Chicago,�IL�60607

Chicago�Roadhouse,�c/o�Blue�Star�Properties,�600�W.�Van�Buren,�Suite�1000,�Chicago,�IL�60607
Hana�Samuels,�Owner's�Representative,�hana@bluestarproperties.net,�847-707-1463

1243�Chicago�(Evanston),�LLC,�600�W.�Van�Buren,�Suite�1000,�Chicago,�IL�60607
Hana�Samuels,�Owner's�Representative,�hana@bluestarproperties.net,�847-707-1463

Hana�Samuels�of�Blue�Star�Properties,�applicant/owner’s�representative�on�behalf�of�property�owners�1243�
Chicago�(Evanston)�LLC�and�Chicago�Roadhouse,�c/o�Blue�Star�Properties,�600�W.�Van�Buren,�Suite�1000,�
Chicago,�IL�60607,�hana@bluestarproperties.net,�847-707-1463



If Applicant or Proposed Land User is a Corporation

Any corporation required by law to file a statement with any other governmental agency providing 
substantially the information required below may submit a copy of this statement in lieu of completing  
a and b below. 

a. Names and addresses of all officers and directors.
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________

b. Names, addresses, and percentage of interest of all shareholders.  If there are fewer than 33
shareholders, or shareholders holding 3% or more of the ownership interest in the corporation or if
there are more than 33 shareholders.

_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________

If Applicant or Proposed Land User is not a Corporation

Name, address, percentage of interest, and relationship to applicant, of each partner, associate, person 
holding a beneficial interest, or other person having an interest in the entity applying, or in whose interest  
one is applying, for the zoning relief. 
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
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Craig�Golden,�600�W.�Van�Buren,�Suite�1000,�Chicago,�IL�60607,�100%�interest
in�both�1243�Chicago�(Evanston)�LLC�and�Chicago�Roadhouse
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EXHIBIT�A�–�PROPERTY�OWNERS�

1243�Chicago�Avenue�–�Property�

1243�Chicago�(Evanston)�LLC�
600�W�Van�Buren�
Suite�1000�
Chicago,�IL�60607�
312‐855‐2200�
847‐707‐1463�(cell)�
hana@bluestarproperties.net�(Owner�Rep.)�

1245�Chicago�Avenue�–�Property�

Chicago�Roadhouse��
c/o�Blue�Star�Properties�
600�W�Van�Buren�
Suite�1000�
Chicago,�IL�60607�
312‐855‐2200�
847‐707‐1463�(cell)�
hana@bluestarproperties.net�(Owner�Rep.)�

1243‐45�Chicago�Avenue�–�Building��

Chicago�Roadhouse��
c/o�Blue�Star�Properties�
600�W�Van�Buren�
Suite�1000�
Chicago,�IL�60607�
312‐855‐2200�
847‐707‐1463�(cell)�
hana@bluestarproperties.net�(Owner�Rep.)�





55.. RREEQQUUIIRREEDD  DDOOCCUUMMEENNTTSS  AANNDD  MMAATTEERRIIAALLSS

The following are required to be submitted with this application:

F (This) Completed and Signed Application Form 

F Plat of Survey Date of Survey: ________________________ 

F Project Site Plan Date of Drawings: ______________________ 

F Plan or Graphic Drawings of Proposal (If needed, see notes) 

F Non-Compliant Zoning Analysis  

F Proof of Ownership Document Submitted: ____________________ 

F Application Fee (see zoning fees) Amount $__________   plus Deposit Fee $150 

Note:  Incomplete applications will not be accepted. Although some of these materials may be on file  
with another City application, individual City applications must be complete with their own required documents.  

Plat of Survey 

(1) One copy of plat of survey, drawn to scale, that accurately reflects current conditions.

Site Plan

(1) One copy of site plan, drawn to scale, showing all dimensions.

Plan or Graphic Drawings of Proposal

A Major Variance application requires graphic representations for any elevated proposal-- garages, home 
additions, roofed porches, etc. Applications for a/c units, driveways, concrete walks do not need graphic 
drawings; their proposed locations on the submitted site plan will suffice.   

Proof of Ownership 

Accepted documents for Proof of Ownership include: a deed, mortgage, contract to purchase, closing documents 
(price may be blacked out on submitted documents).  

• Tax bill will not be accepted as Proof of Ownership.

Non-Compliant Zoning Analysis

This document informed you that the proposed project is non-compliant with the Zoning Code and is eligible to 
apply for a major variance.    

Application Fee  

* IMPORTANT NOTE:  Except for owner-occupied residents in districts R1, R2 & R3,
a separate  application fee will be assessed for each variation requested.

The fee application fee depends on your zoning district (see zoning fees).  Acceptable forms of payment are: 
Cash, Check, or Credit Card.  
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66.. PPRROOPPOOSSEEDD  PPRROOJJEECCTT

A. Briefly describe the proposed project:

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

B. Have you applied for a Building Permit for this project?    F NO    F YES

(Date Applied: ______________________   Building Permit Application #: ____________________)

RREEQQUUEESSTTEEDD  VVAARRIIAATTIIOONNSS  

What specific variations are you requesting?  For each variation, indicate (A) the specific section of the Zoning 
Ordinance that identifies the requirement, (B) the requirement (minimum or maximum) from which you seek relief, 
and (C) the amount of the exception to this requirement you request the City to grant.  
(See the Zoning Analysis Summary Sheet for your project’s information) 

(A) Section

(ex. “6-8-3-4”) 

(B) Requirement to be Varied

(ex. “requires a minimum front yard setback of 27 
feet”) 

(C) Requested Variation

(ex. “a front yard setback of 25.25 feet”) 

1 

_________ ________________________________
________________________________
________________________________ 

_________________________
_________________________
_________________________ 

* For multiple variations, see “IMPORTANT NOTE” under “Application Fee & Transcript Deposit” on Page 2.

2 

_________ ________________________________
________________________________
________________________________ 

_________________________
_________________________
_________________________ 

3 

_________ ________________________________
________________________________
________________________________ 

_________________________
_________________________
_________________________ 

Page 3 of 6 

See�attached�Project�Narrative

x

One�loading�space�is�required�to�serve�the�commercial�
uses.

Waive�requirement�for�a�loading�zone.16-16-5,�Table�16-E



B. A variation’s purpose is to provide relief from specified provisions of the zoning ordinance that may
unduly impact property due to the property’s particular peculiarity and special characteristics.  What
characteristics of your property prevent compliance with the Zoning Ordinance requirements?

_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________ 

1. The requested variation will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment, or
property values of adjoining (touching or joining at any point, line, or boundary) properties.

_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________ 

2. The property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.

_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________ 

3. Either…

(a) the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to extract income from the
property, or

(b) while the granting of the variation will result in additional income to the applicant and while the
applicant for the variation may not have demonstrated that the application is not based exclusively
upon a desire to extract additional income from the property, the Zoning Board of Appeals or the
City Council, depending upon final jurisdiction under §6-3-8-2, has found that public benefits to the
surrounding neighborhood and the City as a whole will be derived from approval of the variation,
that include, but are not limited to any of the standards of §6-3-6-3.

_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________ 

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been self-created, if so, please explain.

_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________ 
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Existing�built�conditions�prevent�compliance�with�the�Zoning�Ordinance�requirements.��The�use�has�been�in�existence�since

2008�and,�since�that�time,�loading�has�primarily�been�conducted�through�the�front�door�off�of�Chicago�Avenue.�The�only�use�

of�the�rear�has�been�to�unload/load�music�equipment.�The�existing�building�and�garage�are�built�close�to�the�rear�lot�line�so�
that�there�is�insufficient�room�for�a�loading�area.�There�is�an�area�in�the�southeast�corner�of�the�lot�that�is�insufficient�size�to
meet�the�legal�requirements�for�a�loading�area;�this�area�will�now�be�used�to�hold�the�trash�corral.

The�requested�variation�should�pose�no�adverse�impact�on�adjoining�properties.�There�will�be�no�material�change�in�the�loading�
that�has�occurred�since�2008.

The�property�owner�has�conducted�its�business�pursuant�to�certain�operational�protocols�since�2008�with�no�impact�on�nearby�
properties.�Given�the�existing�built�condition,�it�would�be�impossible�to�provide�a�loading�area�that�meets�Code�requirements.

Failure�to�approve�this�variation�would�prevent�operation�of�these�existing�businesses�which�provide�valuable�services�to�
Evanston�residents�and�generate�needed�tax�revenues.�

The�purpose�of�the�variation�is�not�to�generate�more�income�from�the�property�but�rather�to�allow�existing�businesses�to�provide

better�customer�services�to�its�patrons.�Space�will�benefit�from�a�dedicated�entrance,�new�coat�room�and�restrooms,�and�an�
outdoor�area�to�relax�before�or�during�intermission�of�a�performance.�Union�Pizzeria,�and�the�neighborhood�overall,�will�benefit
from�al�fresco�dining�to�be�offered�during�seasonal�weather.�Approving�a�variation�for�loading�will�have�no�adverse�effect�on�the�
neighborhood�or�adjoining�properties�since�there�will�be�no�change�in�existing�loading�operations.�

The�alleged�hardship�has�not�been�self-created�but�rather�is�caused�by�the�existing�built�conditions�which�have�existed�for�
decades.��



5. Have other alternatives been considered, and if so, why would they not work?

_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________ 

City of Evanston 
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT  FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

 (This form is required for all Major Variances and Special Use Applications) 

The Evanston City Code, Title 1, Chapter 18, requires any persons or entities who request the  
City Council to grant zoning amendments, variations, or special uses, including planned developments,  
to make the following disclosures of information.  The applicant is responsible for keeping the disclosure 
information current until the City Council has taken action on the application.  For all hearings, this 
information is used to avoid conflicts of interest on the part of decision-makers.  

1. If applicant is an agent or designee, list the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact
information of the proposed user of the land for which this application for zoning relief is made:
Does not apply.

2. If a person or organization owns or controls the proposed land user, list the name, address, phone,
fax, and any other contact information of person or entity having constructive control of the proposed
land user.  Same as number _____ above, or indicated below.  (An example of this situation is if the
land user is
a division or subsidiary of another person or organization.)

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

3. List the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of person or entity holding title
to the subject property.  Same as number ______ above, or indicated below.

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Consideration�was�given�to�locating�a�loading�area�in�the�southeast�corner�of�the�lot�but�there�is�insufficient�room�to�provide�the

turning�radius�and�setbacks�needed�to�accommodate�the�box�trucks�which�typically�serve�the�site.�

Chicago�Roadhouse,�c/o�Blue�Star�Properties,�600�W.�Van�Buren,�Suite�1000,�Chicago,�IL�60607
Hana�Samuels,�Owner's�Representative,�hana@bluestarproperties.net,�847-707-1463

Chicago�Roadhouse,�c/o�Blue�Star�Properties,�600�W.�Van�Buren,�Suite�1000,�Chicago,�IL�60607
1243�Chicago�(Evanston),�LLC,�600�W.�Van�Buren,�Suite�1000,�Chicago,�IL�60607
Hana�Samuels,�Owner's�Representative,�hana@bluestarproperties.net,�847-707-1463

Hana�Samuels�of�Blue�Star�Properties,�applicant/owner’s�representative�on�behalf�of�property�owners�
1243�Chicago�(Evanston)�LLC�and�Chicago�Roadhouse,�c/o�Blue�Star�Properties,�600�W.�Van�Buren,�
Suite�1000,�Chicago,�IL�60607,�hana@bluestarproperties.net,�847-707-1463



4. List the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of person or entity having
constructive control of the subject property.  Same as number ______ above, or indicated below.

_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________

If Applicant or Proposed Land User is a Corporation 

Any corporation required by law to file a statement with any other governmental agency providing 
substantially the information required below may submit a copy of this statement in lieu of 
completing a and b below. 

a. Names and addresses of all officers and directors.
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________

b. Names, addresses, and percentage of interest of all shareholders.  If there are fewer than
33 shareholders, or shareholders holding 3% or more of the ownership interest in the
corporation or if there are more than 33 shareholders.

_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

If Applicant or Proposed Land User is not a Corporation

Name, address, percentage of interest, and relationship to applicant, of each partner, associate, 
person holding a beneficial interest, or other person having an interest in the entity applying, or in 
whose interest one is applying, for the zoning relief. 
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________ 
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Chicago�Roadhouse,�c/o�Blue�Star�Properties,�600�W.�Van�Buren,�Suite�1000,�Chicago,�IL�60607
Hana�Samuels,�Owner's�Representative,�hana@bluestarproperties.net,�847-707-1463

Craig�Golden,�600�W.�Van�Buren,�Suite�1000,�Chicago,�IL�60607,�100%�interest
in�both�1243�Chicago�(Evanston)�LLC�and�Chicago�Roadhouse
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PROJECT NARRATIVE  

Applicant is seeking approval of a special use to allow operation of a performing entertainment venue at 
1243-45 Chicago Avenue. Union Pizzeria and SPACE, a performing arts venue, have operated at this 
location since 2008. The Applicant purchased the adjacent property located at 1243 Chicago Avenue and 
demolished the residential structure in order to provide an enlarged environment for its customers. 
Until now, Union Pizzeria has been the primary use located on the Property. Although additional new 
square footage will be dedicated to each use, SPACE will become the primary use and, thus, trigger the 
need for a special use for a performing arts venue.   

Because the Evanston Zoning Code does not currently allow performing arts venues in the underlying B-
1 District, the Applicant is also seeking approval of a text amendment to allow such use in a B-1 District 
as an authorized special use. 

Additional outdoor seating will be provided to serve Union Pizzeria and additional restrooms, coatroom, 
and outdoor patio/bar will be provided to serve SPACE. With regards to Union Pizzeria, the outdoor 
seating will be seasonal and provide an attractive amenity for the neighborhood. With regards to SPACE, 
the outdoor space will be used prior to a performance or during intermission.  There will not be a beer 
garden on site.   

There will no increase in the number of tickets sold for events. The method of sound production for the 
indoor performances is provided by a speaker system.  There will be no outdoor ticketed performances 
or music provided in the outdoor spaces.  The purpose of the enhancement is simply to provide a better 
customer experience.  

SPACE holds concert and community events between four to seven nights each week, typically between 
the hours of 7:00 pm and 10:00 pm.  SPACE’s capacity is 250 although, on average, 120 guests attend 
events held at SPACE.   Occasionally an afternoon family event or wedding may take place as well as a 
performance with a later start time of 10:00 pm (such as New Year’s Eve,)  but those are rare. The 
Applicant plans to utilize an outdoor patio with similar hours to the adjacent restaurant dining room at 
Union Pizzeria, between 11:00 am and 10:00 pm seasonally. The proposed special use will not represent 
a significant change from current business operations which have operated successfully for many years 
without an adverse impact on neighbors. 

The restaurant and SPACE have approximately 15 to 20 employees on a busy evening of service, most 
are local and bike, walk, or utilize public transportation. The businesses at 1245 Chicago Ave offered 
valet parking for a number of years but as rideshare became more widely adopted there was insufficient 
demand to support the service so it is not currently offered.   

With regards to required parking, the Zoning Analysis summary prepared by City staff indicates that 5 
net new parking spaces are required.  Three of the five parking spaces will be provided on-site within the 
existing garage located in the rear of 1243 Chicago.  The remaining two parking spaces will be provided 
at 1307 Chicago Avenue which shares common ownership with the Applicant.  There is sufficient parking 
provided on site at 1307 Chicago to meet the legal parking requirement for the existing restaurant and 
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the two off-site spaces required by the Applicant (see attached site plan.)  Additional bicycle parking will 
be provided in the front of the property. 

With regards to loading, the Applicant will be seeking approval of an application for a major variation to 
allow for no loading on the property.  Currently almost all of the loading occurs in the front of the 
building between the hours of 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. Current practice is, when unloading, the Applicant 
pays for parking if anyone is in a metered spot. If a bus or car is staying for an extended period or 
requires more than one spot, the Applicant calls the City to reserve those spots and pay for them. 

The only deliveries in the rear of the building are when musical equipment occasionally arrives to be  
used at SPACE.  Given that there will be no change in the operations of the building, the existing loading 
system will remain unchanged.  The existing loading area located in the rear adjacent to the building 
currently serves SPACE and will continue to do so.  This loading area reflects an incidental area where 
loading drop-offs or employee parking happen occasionally.   

With regards to trash, there will be a dedicated trash area to serve the entire building which will be 
located in the rear, as noted on the attached plans.  This will be enclosed and meet Code requirements.  
Trash containers will be wheeled to the alley to facilitate trash pick-ups by Groot, the contracted trash 
hauler.  Staff will closely monitor the number of pickups and if existing dumpsters are adequate.  If 
additional pickups or dumpsters are needed, these needs will be accommodated. 

  

 











1243-45 Chicago Avenue – Street view 
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� PLAT�OF�SURVEY�(EXISTING�CONDITION)�
� EXISTING�FLOOR�PLAN
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SPACE EXPANSION
1243 CHICAGO AVE
EVANSTON, IL

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"
NEW FLOOR PLAN1

016 8 16 32

1/16" = 1'-0" (IN FEET)

N

CONC. WALK WITH
ARTICULATED JOINTS

PERMEABLE
CONC. PAVERS

RETRACTABLE PERMEABLE CANVAS
SCREENS OVER OUTDOOR SEATING

FOR SUN SHADING DURING PEAK SUN
HOURS. NOT A PERMANENT ROOF

CONDITION. CANVAS SUPPORTED BY
STEEL POST AND BEAM STRUCTURE

OPEN TO ELEMENTS.

3'-0" HIGH RAISED CONCRETE
PLANTER WITH INTEGRATED BIKE

PARKING ALONG CHICAGO AVE
PUBLIC WALKWAY.

SEE ENLARGED REAR YEAR PLAN FOR
ADDITIONAL NOTES AND DIMENSIONS

OUTDOOR ENTRY TO BE PARTIALLY
COVERED BY GLASS CANOPY

WD. BENCH AND
PLANTER
RECESSED WITHIN
EXTERIOR WALL.

OUTDOOR ENTRY TO BE PARTIALLY
COVERED BY GLASS CANOPY

NEW RESTAURANT SERVICE
DOOR TO OUTDOOR SEATING

01�20�2023 5



TRASH
CONTAINER

TRASH
CONTAINER

TRASH
CONTAINER

TRASH
CONTAINER

15'-1 3/8" 38'-10"

10
'-3

"+
/-15

'-9
"

6'-0"

20'-0" ALLEY

10
'-0

" 3'
-0

"

37
'-8

"

1'
-6

"

1'
-0

"

4'
-0

"

02

03

01

8'
-6

"
8'

-6
"

8'
-6

"
8'

-6
"

18'-0"

10'-0"

K 2  S T U D I O
3 2 9  W.  18 T H  # 50 1 ,  CH I CA GO  I L .  6 06 16
P:  312.275.5000E: STUDIO@K2ARCH.COM

SPACE EXPANSION
1243 CHICAGO AVE
EVANSTON, IL

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
ENLARGED REAR YARD PLAN1

N

NEW SCREEN FENCE AT PROPERTY
LINE

NEW CENTRALIZED TRASH
LOCATION FOR EXISTING BUILDING

AND EXPANSION. ENCLOSURE TO
SCREEN ALL FOUR SIDES OF TRASH

AREA. BINS TO BE ROLLED TO
ALLEY BY WASTE COMPANY FOR

PICK-UP.

CONC. DRIVE OFF ALLEY DEDICATED TO
REAR EMERGENCY EGRESS AND SITE

TRASH REMOVAL.

NEW OPENINGS AND GARAGE DOORS
INSTALLED IN EXISTING GARAGE OFF
ALLEY. GARAGE STRUCTURAL
INTEGRITY TO BE MAINTAINED WITH
INSTALLATION OF NEW GARAGE DOOR
OPENINGS.

OUTDOOR SPACE COVERED BY
TRELLIS—TRELLIS OPEN TO ELEMENTS

ABOVE. TRELLIS CONSTRUCTION:
STEEL POSTS AND STEEL BEAMS W/
WOOD HORIZONTAL SLATS FOR SUN

SCREENING. SLATS SPACED @ 18" O.C.
FOR +/-85% OPENNESS. ADDITIONAL

RETRACTABLE  PERMEABLE CANVAS
TO BE PROVIDED FOR ADDITIONAL SUN

SCREENING, CANVAS IS NOT FIXED,
NOT A PERMANENT ROOF CONDITION.

SODDED REAR YARD

3'-0" HIGH CONCRETE
PLANTER

PERMABLE
CONCRETE PAVERS

CONC. WALK WITH
ARTICULATED JOINTS

OUTDOOR
SPACE

[1,670 S.F.]

DEDICATED CIRCULATION

REAR
EGRESS

EXISTING GARAGE TO BE
UTILIZED FOR ON-SITE PARKING.
(3) THREE PARKING SPACES
PROVIDED, INCLUDING ONE
ACCESSIBLE SPACE.

NEW DOOR OPENING IN EXISTING
GARAGE TO PROVIDE NEW
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACE TO VENUE ENTRY. ALL
ACCESSIBLE TRAVEL, DOOR, AND TURN
CLEARANCES TO BE PROVIDED FOR.

1% SLOPE MIN.

NEW CURB STOP, TYP.

4" MIN. PARKING STALL LINES AT EACH
PARKING SPACE PAINTED YELLOW AS
PER CITY OF EVANSTON PAINT
REQUIREMENTS

ACCESSIBLE SIGN
MTD. TO POST

CONC. SLAB FLOORING

ACCESSIBLE PAINTED SYMBOL AS
PER CITY OF EVANSTON PAINT
REQUIREMENTS.

08 4 8 16

1/8" = 1'-0" (IN FEET)

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

7'-0" REFUSE SCREEN WALL: CMU MASONRY
CONSTRUCTION WITH METAL CLADDING

MATCHING CLADDING AT BUILDING EXPANSION.

CONC. PAVING

7'-0" HIGH SCREEN FENCE, 1'-0"
SET BACK OFF PROPERTY LINE.

FENCE TO BE STEEL FRAME
SET AT TOP A CONCRETE CURB

W/ METAL PANELS, MATCHING
BUILDING CLADDING,

ATTACHED TO FRAME.

CONCRETE PAVERS TO COMPLY WITH ALL IAC STANDARDS (NOT
TO EXCEED MAX SLOPE OF 1:20, PAVERS NOT TO CHANGE

ELEVATION GREATER THAN 14" AND REQUIRED 4'-0" CLEAR WIDTH
OF TRAVEL) TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL FROM

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT TO ACCESSIBLE REAR ENTRANCE.

ACCESSIBLE SPACE PER IAC CODE
REQUIREMENTS IS LOCATED AT
CLOSEST POSSIBLE DISTANCE FROM
ALL PROVIDED PARKING SPACES TO
BUILDING ACCESS.

EXTERIOR SEASONAL
BAR ACCESS
THROUGH OPERABLE
WINDOW SYSTEM

01�20�2023 6



K 2  S T U D I O
3 2 9  W.  18 T H  # 50 1 ,  CH I CA GO  I L .  6 06 16
P:  312.275.5000E: STUDIO@K2ARCH.COM

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
EAST ELEVATIONB

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
WEST ELEVATIONA1245 CHICAGO AVE EXISTING

RESTAURANT + VENUE

1241 CHICAGO AVE -
ADJACENT PROPERTY

NEW ENTRY TO VENUE. ALUMINUM
AND GLASS STOREFRONT SYSTEM

CAST CONCRETE PLANTER
ALONG PUBLIC WALKWAY

BICYCLE PARKING
INTEGRATED WITHIN

CONCRETE PLANTER

CURVED WD. CLAD ACCENT
WALL ALONG NEW ENTRY.

NEW SIGNAGE FOR
EXPANSION SITE. SIGNAGE

DESIGN NOT FINALIZED - TO
COMPLY WITH EVANSTON

ZONING ORDINANCES

GLASS CANOPY ABOVE
EXTERIOR ENTRY

EXTERIOR METAL WALL
CLADDING 2 - ACCENT COLOR

EXTERIOR METAL WALL
CLADDING 1 - PRIMARY COLOR

EXTERIOR METAL WALL
CLADDING 3 - ACCENT COLOR

CORTEN STEEL
WALL CLADDING

PAINTED STEEL POST AND BEAM
FRAME FOR RETRACTABLE CANOPY
FOR SUN SHADING.

PERMEABLE CANVAS SUN CANOPY.
RETRACTABLE, NOT FIXED—
NON-PERMANENT ROOF CONDITION.

EXTERIOR METAL
PANELING AT FASCIA

METAL CLAD EXTERIOR DOORS

CURVED WD. CLAD ACCENT
WALL ALONG NEW ENTRY.

EXTERIOR METAL
PANELING AT FASCIA

PAINTED STEEL POST AND BEAM FRAME
FOR HORIZONTAL WD. SLATS AND

RETRACTABLE CANOPY FOR SUN SHADING
PERMEABLE CANVAS SUN CANOPY.

RETRACTABLE, NOT FIXED—
NON-PERMANENT ROOF CONDITION.

GLASS CANOPY ABOVE
EXTERIOR ENTRY

1241 CHICAGO AVE -
ADJACENT PROPERTY

1245 CHICAGO AVE EXISTING
RESTAURANT + VENUEEXTERIOR SEASONAL BAR

ACCESSED VIA OPERABLE
WINDOW SYSTEM

ALUMINUM AND GLASS
STOREFRONT SYSTEM

ALUMINUM AND GLASS
CLERESTORY WINDOWS

01�20�2023 7



K 2  S T U D I O
3 2 9  W.  18 T H  # 50 1 ,  CH I CA GO  I L .  6 06 16
P:  312.275.5000E: STUDIO@K2ARCH.COM

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
NORTH ELEVATIONC

SCALE: NTS
AXONOMETRIC VIEWD

01�20�2023 8



K 2  S T U D I O
3 2 9  W.  18 T H  # 50 1 ,  CH I CA GO  I L .  6 06 16
P:  312.275.5000E: STUDIO@K2ARCH.COM

SCALE: NTS
SITE PLANE

SCALE: NTS
REAR YARD VIEWF

SCALE: NTS
REAR YARD VIEWG

SCALE: NTS
REAR YARD VIEWH

NEW METAL WALL
CLADDING AND STANDING
SEAM ROOF AT EXISTING
GARAGE

STEEL FRAME AND
CORTEN STEEL PANEL

SCREEN WALL

CMU MASONRY WITH
CORTEN STEEL PANELS AT

TRASH ENCLOSURE

01�20�2023 9



EXISTING 1-STORY BRICK
MASONRY BUILDING

STORAGE

COAT
CHECK

WOMEN'S
TOILET ROOM

MEN'S TOILET
ROOM

BUS
STATION

VENUE
LOBBY

[1,245 S.F.]

BAR

OUTDOOR
SPACE

[1,670 S.F.]

DEDICATED CIRCULATIONDEDICATED ENTRY CIRCULATION

EXISTING
LOADING

ZONE

NEW
VENUE
ENTRY

C
H

IC
AG

O
 A

VE

PU
BL

IC
 A

LL
EY

OUTDOOR SEATING
[1,098 S.F.]

EXISTING ELEC.
SERVICE + METER
LOCATION.

RAISED FIRE PIT

EMERGENCY
EXIT ONLY

NEW MASONRY
OPENING FOR VENUE
ACCESS FROM
EXPANSION SPACE.

EXISTING
VENUE ENTRY

1245 CHICAGO AVE.
SPACE EXISTING BLDG.

12
45

 C
H

IC
A

G
O

 A
VE

.
SP

AC
E 

EX
IS

TI
NG

 B
LD

G
.

12
43

 C
H

IC
A

G
O

 A
VE

.
SP

AC
E 

EX
PA

N
SI

O
N

 S
IT

E

TRASH
CONTAINER

TRASH
CONTAINER

TRASH
CONTAINER

TRASH
CONTAINER

EXISTING LEGAL
NON-CONFORMING
LOADING ZONE TO
CONTINUE TO BE
UTILIZED BY
VENUE SPACE.

REAR
EGRESS

R
AI

SE
D 

PL
AN

TE
R

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING WALL
PACK LIGHTS AT
REAR EXTERIOR.

BI
KE

 P
AR

KI
N

G

02

03

01

[8'-6"x18']

[8'-6"x18']

[8'-6"x18']

R
AI

SE
D

 P
LA

N
TE

R
EXISTING UNION PIZZA

RESTAURANT

PARKING CALCULATIONS:

INDOOR OCCUPANCY SPACE - TOWARDS PARKING

INDOOR INFRASTRUCTURE SUPPORT AREAS - NOT TOWARDS PARKING

OUTDOOR OCCUPANCY SPACE - NOT TOWARDS PARKING

DEDICATED CIRCULATION PATH - NOT TOWARDS PARKING

AREA COLOR KEY:SPACE TOTAL AREA (SQ. FT.) AREA TO CONTRIBUTE TO PARKING (SQ. FT.)

FRONT OUTDOOR PATIO + ENTRY 2095 N/A
VENUE LOBBY, COAT CHECK, TOILET RMS 2421 1,245

REAR OUTDOOR AREA 2975 N/A
TRASH / LOADING 588 N/A

TOTALS 8002 1,245

NEW 1245 CHICAGO AREA: 1,245 S.F.
EXTG. 1243 CHICAGO AREA: 4,747 S.F.
COMBINED AREA: 5,992 S.F.
PARKING: 250 S.F. PER VEHICLE
5,992 S.F. / 250 S.F. = 24 PARKING SPACES

-(19 GRAND FATHERED SPACES)
= 5 NEW PARKING SPACES REQ'D

3 GARAGE PARKING SPACES (INC. 1 ACCESSIBLE)
+ 2 OFF SITE PARKING SPACES
= 5 SPACES PROVIDED  > 5 SPACES REQUIRED

NOTE: ONLY  GROSS FLOOR AREAS DEVOTED TO NON-SEATED ASSEMBLY SPACES SHALL CONTRIBUTE TO
PARKING CALCULATIONS (1,245 S.F.)

K 2  S T U D I O
3 2 9  W.  18 T H  # 50 1 ,  CH I CA GO  I L .  6 06 16
P:  312.275.5000E: STUDIO@K2ARCH.COM

SPACE EXPANSION
1243 CHICAGO AVE
EVANSTON, IL

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"
NEW FLOOR PLAN1

016 8 16 32

1/16" = 1'-0" (IN FEET)
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Zoning Zoning Analysis Summary 
Summary 
 

 
 

 

 

Case Number: Case Status/Determination: 

22ZONA-0067 Non-compliant 

 
Proposal: 

Addition to existing restaurant and performance entertainment venue 

 

Site Information: 
 

Property 
Address 

1243-45 Chicago Ave Zoning District B1 

Overlay District: None 
Preservation 
District: 

None 

 

Applicant Matthew Kupritz 

  
1/11/2023 CORRECTED – 1/20/2023 

Phone Number (312) 953-2719  Signature                                              Date 

  
 

1243-45 CHICAGO AVENUE (primary zoning lot, B1) 

Zoning Section Comments 

Section 6-16-5, Table 
16-E 

Retail/Commercial uses 5,000 to 10,000 s.f. require one short loading berth; 
Retail/Commercial uses 10,001 to 25,000 require two short loading berths; 
Auditoriums, Cultural and Conference Facilities, Performance Entertainment 
Venue uses 10,000 to 20,000 s.f. require one short loading berth. Existing 
building is 8,962 s.f. with no loading berth, legal nonconforming. Proposed 
building is +/- 11,000 s.f., one loading berth is required. Major Variation is 
required. 

 

Information Only: 
1. Please note a lighting plan with all proposed exterior light fixtures (stand-alone and those 
attached to the existing building and the addition, and the detached garage) with footcandles shown 
throughout. 



1243-45 Chicago Avenue | 22ZONA-0067 
1/20/2023 

Page 2 of 2 

 

2. Please note a landscape plan is required at the time of building permit application. 
3. Please note any signage is subject to compliance with Chapter 6-19 of the Zoning Code and is 
reviewed under a separate permit, unless relief from the Sign Code may be requested.  
4. Please note that Metropolitan Water Reclamation District (MWRD) and City of Evanston 
stormwater regulations will apply and may impact the review period for the construction drawings at the 
building permit application stage.  
 
Recommendations: 
1. Submit an application for a Zoning Text Amendment to add “performance entertainment 
venue” to Section 6-9-2-3 of the Evanston Zoning Code. The use is defined as, “A commercial land use 
in which the principal activity is the provision of performance entertainment in a nontheatrical setting 
without a theatrical stage other than a raised platform or without fixed seating. A performance 
entertainment venue may or may not, subject to all applicable legislation, include the service of 
alcoholic liquor, and may or may not allow dancing. A performance entertainment venue is not an 
establishment in which the principal use is the service of prepared food and beverages and in which the 
land user provides entertainment as an accessory or incidental to the service of prepared food and 
beverages, nor is a performance entertainment venue a cultural facility in which performance 
entertainment is provided in a theatrical setting or with fixed seating. A performance entertainment 
venue includes, without limitation: (A) Live music venues; (B) Venues for the provision of musical 
entertainment which is not live for compensation; (C) Dance or "DJ" (disc jockey) halls or clubs in which 
for compensation live or recorded musical entertainment is provided with or without a dance floor; (D) 
Comedy clubs; and (E) Rap clubs. A performance entertainment venue does not include poetry clubs or 
the use of the property of nonprofit institutions for theatrical or musical performances accessory to the 
nonprofit institution or by another nonprofit organization.” Because the two properties, 1243 Chicago 
and 1245 Chicago, will now be considered one zoning lot, and the venue use, will be more than 50% of 
the total GSF of the zoning lot and therefore be the principal use, this use must first be added to the list 
of special uses in the B1 district. Zoning text amendments are considered at a duly noticed public 
hearing by the Land Use Commission, which then provides a recommendation to the City Council. The 
City Council makes the final determination on zoning text amendments. The application fee is 
$1,100.00 and the process takes approximately 60-90 days, assuming all information required to 
evaluate the proposal is provided in a timely manner. 
2. Submit a Special Use Permit application to allow a “performance entertainment venue” 
on the properties located at 1243-45 Chicago Avenue. Assuming the City Council approves the 
zoning text amendment, a special use permit will need to be approved before the property can be used 
as proposed. Special use permits are considered at a duly noticed public hearing by the Land Use 
Commission, which then provides a recommendation to the City Council. The City Council makes the 
final determination on special use permits. The application fee is $660.00 and the process takes 
approximately 60-90 days, assuming all information required to evaluate the proposal is provided in a 
timely manner. 
3. Submit for 1 Major Zoning Variation to allow zero (0) loading stalls where one (1) is required 
[Section 6-16-5, Table 16-E]. Major zoning variations from loading requirements are considered at a 
duly noticed public hearing by the Land Use Commission, which then provides a recommendation to 
the City Council [Sec 6-3-8-10(D)]. The City Council then makes a final determination. The application 
fee is $660.00 and the process takes approximately 60-90 days, assuming all information required to 
evaluate the proposal is provided in a timely manner. 



City of Evanston
ZONING ANALYSIS REVIEW SHEET

APPLICATION STATUS: Closed/Non-compliant   January 11, 2023 RESULTS OF ANALYSIS: Non-Compliant

Address:
Applicant: Matthew Kupritz
Phone: 3129532719

District: B1 Overlay: None
Reviewer: Katie Ashbaugh

Purpose:Zoning Analysis without Bld Permit App
Preservation 
District:

22ZONA-0067
Not Within

Z.A. Number:
1243 CHICAGO AVE

THIS APPLICATION PROPOSES (select all that apply):
New Principal Structure

X

New Accessory Structure

Addition to Structure

Alteration to Structure

Retention of Structure

X Change of Use

Retention of Use

Plat of Resubdiv./Consol.

Business License

Sidewalk Cafe

Home Occupation

Other

Proposal Description:

ANALYSIS BASED ON:

Plans Dated:

Prepared By:

Survey Dated:

Existing 
Improvements:

1/20/2022

K2 Studio

8/3/2009; 11/18/2021

expand restaurant use from 1245 Chicago Ave - establish one large zoning lot, 
outdoor patio space, bar and bathrooms, etc.

ZONING ANALYSIS

Does not apply to I1, I2, I3, OS, U3, or Excluded T1 & T2 Properties.  See Section 6-8-1-10(D) for R's; Section 6-9-1-9(D) for B's; Section 6-10-1-9(D) for C's; Section 
6-11-1-10(D) for D's; Section 6-12-1-7(D) for RP; Section 6-13-1-10(D) for MU & MUE; Section 6-15-1-9 for O1, T's, U's, oH, oRE, & oRD.

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT THRESHOLDS

1.  Is the request for construction of substantially new structures or a substantial rehabilitiation or substantial
addition as defined by increasing floor area of principal struction by 35% or more?  If not, skip to 2 & 4 below.
2.  Does the zoning lot area exceed 30,000 sqft? No

3.  Does the proposal entail more that 24 new residential, commercial, business, retail or office units in
any combination?
4.  Does the proposal entail the new construction of more than 20,000 sqft of true gross floor area at or above
grade including areas otherwise excluded from defined gross floor area?

No

The following three sections applly to building lot coverage and impervious 
surface calculations in Residential Districts. 

Open Parking Debit (Add 200sqft/open space

Addtn. to Bldg Lot Cov.

# Open Required Spaces

Paver Regulatory Area

Pavers/Pervious Paver Exception (Subtract 
20%)

Total Paver Area
Total Elibigle 
Front 

Front Porch Exception (Subtract 50%)

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT CALCULATIONS

Front Porch 
Regulatory Area

PRINCIPAL USE AND STRUCTURE

Standard Existing Proposed Determination

B1USE: Restaurant - Type I Other Non-Compliant

Comments: Performance venue is not a permitted or special use in the B1 district

CompliantMinimum Lot Width (LF)
USE:

0 50.18 100.36
Other

Comments: 

0Minimum Lot Area (SF)
USE: Nonresidential

9496 18992 Compliant

Comments: 

Gross Floor Area (SF)
Non-Residential

Compliant
0.5607624262847515

106508972
0.9448188711036226

2.0

Use:
Comments: 

Page 1
LF: Linear Feet     SF: Square Feet     FT: Feet



Standard Existing Proposed Determination

Height (FT) 40' Compliant1 story

Comments: 

Front Yard(1) (FT)

Chicago

Compliant0.330

Street:

Direction: W

Comments: 

Interior Side Yard(1) (FT) Compliant00

Direction: N

Comments: No change

Compliant1.800

Direction: S
Interior Side Yard(2) (FT)

Comments: 

Rear Yard (FT) Legal Non-Conforming9.06', 1245 Chicago lot, 86.64 
(of 1243 Chicago lot)

9.0615

Direction: E

Comments: 

ACCESSORY USE AND STRUCTURE

Use (1) DeterminationProposedExistingStandard

Permitted Districts: CompliantGarage (Det), Coachhouse or 
Carport

NoneB1

Comments: 

Permitted Required Yard: CompliantRear YardNoneRear

Comments: 

Additional Standards:

Comments: 

Height (FT) No ChangeFlat or mansard roof 14.5', ot

Comments: 

Distance from 
Principal Building:

Legal Non-Conforming1.09 south10.00'

Comments: 

Interior Side Yard(1A) (FT Legal Non-Conforming0.763

Direction: N

Comments: 

Compliant10.243

Direction: S
Interior Side Yard(1B) (FT

Comments: 

Rear Yard (FT) Legal Non-Conforming0.275

Direction: E

Comments: 

ACCESSORY USE AND STRUCTURE 2

Use(2): Standard Existing Proposed Determination

Permitted Districts: CompliantTerrace (At Grade)NoneB1

Comments: 

Page 2
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Standard Existing Proposed Determination

Permitted Required Yard: CompliantFront YardNoneRear

Comments: 

Front Yard(2A) (FT)

Chicago

Compliant3

Street:

Direction: W

Comments: 

Interior Side Yard(2A) (FT Compliant0

Direction: N

Comments: 

Interior Side Yard(2B) (FT Compliant0

Direction: S

Comments: 

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

Standard Existing Proposed Determination

Use(1): Restaurant (Type I 
or Type II)

4 per 1,000 sqft gross floor 
area.

0 0 Legal Non-Conforming

Comments: 

Performance 
Center

Use(2): 1 per 250 sqft gross floor area. 3 Non-Compliant

Comments: 

TOTAL REQUIRED: 24 req. - 19 legal nonconforming = 5 req. for addition 30 Non-Compliant

Comments: 19 parking stalls are required for existing square footage of restaurant and performance venue uses, legal nonconforming; 24 are required 
overall with 5 being the net new parknig stalls required for additional SF;

Handicap Parking Spaces 10 CompliantSec. 6-16-2-6

Comments: 

Access: Sec. 6-16-2-2 Compliant

Comments: 

Vertical Clearance (LF) 7' Unknown Non-Compliant

Comments: 

Location: Sec. 6-4-6-2 Compliant

Comments: 

Angle(1): Garage (Dtchd) Comments: 

LOADING REQUIREMENTS

DeterminationProposedExistingStandard

Loading Use:
00 Non-Compliant

Retail and/or Commercial
1 short 5K to 10K, 2 short 10K 
to 25K, 2 long 25K to 60K, 3 

Comments: 

TOTAL (short): 1

Page 3
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Standard Existing Proposed Determination

See attached comments and/or notes.

Site Plan & Appearance Review Committee approval is:  Required

Results of Analysis:  This Application is  Non-Compliant

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

SIGNATURE DATE

Page 4
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